RSR025N05
　　Nch 45V 2.5A Power MOSFET 　　 Datasheet
lOutline
VDSS 45V  TSMT3
RDS(on)(Max.) 100mΩ
ID ±2.5A SC-96
PD 0.54W SOT-346T
lInner circuit
lFeatures
1) Low on - resistance.
2) Built-in G-S Protection Diode.
3) Small Surface Mount Package (TSMT3).
4) Pb-free lead plating ; RoHS compliant
lPackaging specifications
Type
 Packing Embossed
Tape
 Reel size (mm) 180
lApplication  Tape width (mm) 8
DC/DC converters, Relay drive  Basic ordering unit (pcs) 3000
 Taping code TL
 Marking ZF
lAbsolute maximum ratings (Ta = 25°C)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Drain - Source voltage VDSS 45 V
Continuous drain current ID
*1 ±2.5 A
Pulsed drain current ID,pulse
*2 ±10 A
Gate - Source voltage VGSS ±20 V
Avalanche energy, single pulse EAS
*3 4.8 mJ
Power dissipation
PD
*4 0.54 W
PD
*5 1 W
Junction temperature Tj 150 ℃
Range of storage temperature Tstg -55 to +150 ℃
© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 1/11 20150730 - Rev.001
RSR025N05 　 　 　 　　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 Datasheet
lThermal resistance
Parameter Symbol
Values
Unit
Min. Typ. Max.
Thermal resistance, junction - ambient
RthJA
*4 - - 125 ℃/W
RthJA
*5 - - 231 ℃/W
lElectrical characteristics (Ta = 25°C)
Parameter Symbol Conditions
Values
Unit
Min. Typ. Max.
Drain - Source breakdown
voltage V(BR)DSS  VGS = 0V, ID = 1mA 45 - - V
Breakdown voltage
temperature coefficient
　ΔV(BR)DSS　 ID = 1mA
- 42 - mV/℃
　　ΔTj 　 　 referenced to 25℃
Zero gate voltage
drain current IDSS  VDS = 45V, VGS = 0V - - 1 μA
Gate - Source leakage current IGSS  VGS = ±20V, VDS = 0V - - ±10 μA
Gate threshold voltage VGS(th)  VDS = 10V, ID = 1mA 1.0 - 3.0 V
Gate threshold voltage
temperature coefficient
　ΔVGS(th) 　 ID = 1mA
- -4.2 - mV/℃
　　ΔTj 　 　 referenced to 25℃
Static drain - source
on - state resistance RDS(on)
*6
 VGS = 10V, ID = 2.5A - 70 100
mΩ
 VGS = 4.5V, ID = 2.5A - 95 150
 VGS = 4V, ID = 2.5A - 105 160
 VGS = , ID = - - -
Gate input resistance RG  f = 1MHz, open drain - 7 - Ω
Forward Transfer
 Admittance |Yfs|*6  VDS = 10V, ID = 2.5A 2 4.2 - S
*1 Limited only by maximum temperature allowed.
*2 Pw ≤ 10μs, Duty cycle ≤ 1%
*3 L ⋍ 1μH, VDD = 25V, RG = 25Ω, starting Tj = 25°C
*4 Mounted on a ceramic board (30×30×0.8mm)
*5 Mounted on a FR4 (12×20×0.8mm)
*6 Pulsed
© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 2/11 20150730 - Rev.001
RSR025N05 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 Datasheet
lElectrical characteristics (Ta = 25°C)
Parameter Symbol Conditions
Values
Unit
Min. Typ. Max.
Input capacitance Ciss  VGS = 0V - 260 -
pFOutput capacitance Coss  VDS = 10V - 90 -
Reverse transfer capacitance Crss  f = 1MHz - 30 -
Turn - on delay time td(on)
*6  VDD ⋍ 25V,VGS = 10V - 9 -
ns
Rise time tr*6  ID = 1.25A - 11 -
Turn - off delay time td(off)
*6  RL ⋍ 20Ω - 25 -
Fall time tf*6  RG = 10Ω - 8 -
lGate charge characteristics (Ta = 25°C)
Parameter Symbol Conditions
Values
Unit
Min. Typ. Max.
Total gate charge Qg
*6
 VDD ⋍ 25V
 ID = 2.5A
 VGS = 10V - 6 12
nC
 VGS = 5V
- 3.6 -
Gate - Source charge Qgs
*6 - 1.5 -
Gate - Drain charge Qgd
*6 - 0.8 -
lBody diode electrical characteristics (Source-Drain) (Ta = 25°C)
Parameter Symbol Conditions
Values
Unit
Min. Typ. Max.
Inverse diode continuous,
forward current IS
*1  Ta = 25℃ - - 0.8 A
Forward voltage VSD
*6  VGS = 0V, IS = 2.5A - - 1.2 V
© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 3/11 20150730 - Rev.001
RSR025N05 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 Datasheet
lElectrical characteristic curves
Fig.1 Power Dissipation Derating Curve Fig.2 Maximum Safe Operating Area
Fig.3 Normalized Transient Thermal
　　　　　　　Resistance vs. Pulse Width
Fig.4 Single Pulse Maximum Power
　　　　dissipation
© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 4/11 20150730 - Rev.001
RSR025N05 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 Datasheet
lElectrical characteristic curves
Fig.5 Avalanche Current vs. Inductive Load Fig.6 Avalanche Energy Derating Curve
　　　　　　　vs. Junction Temperature
Fig.7 Typical Output Characteristics(I) Fig.8 Typical Output Characteristics(II)
© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 5/11 20150730 - Rev.001
RSR025N05 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 Datasheet
lElectrical characteristic curves
Fig.9 Breakdown Voltage vs. Junction
　Temperature
Fig.10 Typical Transfer Characteristics
Fig.11 Gate Threshold Voltage vs.
　Junction Temperature
Fig.12 Transconductance vs. Drain Current
© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 6/11 20150730 - Rev.001
RSR025N05 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 Datasheet
lElectrical characteristic curves
Fig.13 Drain Current Derating Curve Fig.14 Static Drain - Source On - State
　Resistance vs. Gate Source Voltage
Fig.15 Static Drain - Source On - State
　Resistance vs. Junction Temperature
Fig.16 Static Drain - Source On - State
　Resistance vs. Drain Current(I)
© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 7/11 20150730 - Rev.001
RSR025N05 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 Datasheet
lElectrical characteristic curves
Fig.17 Static Drain - Source On - State
　Resistance vs. Drain Current(II)
Fig.18 Static Drain - Source On - State
　Resistance vs. Drain Current(III)
Fig.19 Static Drain - Source On - State
　Resistance vs. Drain Current(IV)
© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 8/11 20150730 - Rev.001
RSR025N05 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 Datasheet
lElectrical characteristic curves
Fig.20 Typical Capacitance vs. Drain -
　Source Voltage
Fig.21 Switching Characteristics
Fig.22 Dynamic Input Characteristics Fig.23 Source Current vs. Source Drain
　Voltage
© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 9/11 20150730 - Rev.001
RSR025N05 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 Datasheet
lMeasurement circuits
Fig.1-1 Switching Time Measurement Circuit Fig.1-2 Switching Waveforms
Fig.2-1 Gate Charge Measurement Circuit Fig.2-2 Gate Charge Waveform
Fig.3-1 Avalanche Measurement Circuit Fig.3-2 Avalanche Waveform
© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 10/11 20150730 - Rev.001
RSR025N05 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 Datasheet
lDimensions
© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 11/11 20150730 - Rev.001
X-ON Electronics
Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
Click to view similar products for MOSFET category:
Click to view products by  ROHM manufacturer:
Other Similar products are found below :
614233C  648584F  MCH3443-TL-E  MCH6422-TL-E  FDPF9N50NZ  FW216A-TL-2W  FW231A-TL-E  APT5010JVR  NTNS3A92PZT5G
IRF100S201  JANTX2N5237  2SK2464-TL-E  2SK3818-DL-E  FCA20N60_F109  FDZ595PZ  STD6600NT4G  FSS804-TL-E  2SJ277-DL-E
2SK1691-DL-E  2SK2545(Q,T)  405094E  423220D  MCH6646-TL-E  TPCC8103,L1Q(CM  367-8430-0972-503  VN1206L  424134F
026935X  051075F  SBVS138LT1G  614234A  715780A  NTNS3166NZT5G  751625C  873612G  IRF7380TRHR  IPS70R2K0CEAKMA1
RJK60S3DPP-E0#T2  RJK60S5DPK-M0#T0  APT5010JVFR  APT12031JFLL  APT12040JVR  DMN3404LQ-7  NTE6400  JANTX2N6796U
JANTX2N6784U  JANTXV2N5416U4  SQM110N05-06L-GE3  SIHF35N60E-GE3  2SK2614(TE16L1,Q)